

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALAVI FOUNDATION and  
650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JASON KIRSCHENBAUM, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

JAMES L. BERNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CURTIS C. MECHLING  
PATRICK N. PETROCELLI  
PAMELA S. TAKEFMAN  
STROOCK & STROOCK &  
LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 806-5400  
jbernard@stroock.com

*Counsel for Respondents Jason Kirschenbaum, et al.;  
Anna Beer, et al.; Steven M. Greenbaum, et al.;  
and Carlos Acosta, et al.*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LIVIU VOGEL  
SALON MARROW DYCKMAN  
NEWMAN & BROUDY LLP  
292 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 661-7100  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Terry Abbott, et al.*

RICHARD M. KREMEN  
DALE K. CATHELL  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
6225 Smith Avenue  
Baltimore, MD 21209  
(410) 580-3000  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*The Estate of Michael Heiser, et al.*

TIMOTHY B. FLEMING  
WIGGINS CHILDS PANTAZIS  
FISHER GOLDFARB PLLC  
1850 M Street, NW, Suite 720  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 467-4489  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Fiona Havlish, et al.*

PETER R. KOLKER  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 778-1800  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Jenny Rubin, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. The FSIA .....	3
B. TRIA .....	5
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	8
A. Proceedings in the District Court .....	8
B. The Second Circuit’s Decisions .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING THE DEFINITION OF “AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY OF [A] TERRORIST PARTY” IN TRIA .....	15
II. THIS CASE IS AN IMPROPER VEHICLE FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE NEITHER THE DISTRICT COURT NOR THE COURT OF APPEALS HAVE HAD A CHANCE TO APPLY THE STANDARD.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE UNIQUE POSTURE OF THIS CASE AND ISSUES OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY FURTHER SUPPORT DENIAL OF THE PETITION .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	23
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	23
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8715, 2013 WL 1337223 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	21
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	24
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	5
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5900, 2011 WL 812032 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011) .....	21
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	23
<i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colom- bia</i> , 771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014) ....	14, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Volloldo v. Ruz</i> , No. 14-mc-0025, 2016 WL 81492 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016) .....	21
<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	21

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

49 Fed. Reg. 2836 (Jan. 23, 1984) .....	6
72 Fed. Reg. 62,520 (Nov. 5, 2007).....	9
73 Fed. Reg. 80,513 (Dec. 31, 2008).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 72,756 (Nov. 25, 2011).....	17
31 C.F.R. § 515.402 .....	10
31 C.F.R. § 560.211 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	12
S. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	16, 22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(3) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) .....	4, 5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610 Note .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	4
50 U.S.C.A. § 4605(j) .....	6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, § 221, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	4
Export Administration Act of 1979, § 6(j).....	6
International Emergency Economic Powers Act (IEEPA), Pub. L. No. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1626 <i>et seq.</i> (codified at 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	11, 12, 13, 19
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3, § 1083.....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

148 Cong. Rec. H6131 (Sept. 10, 2002) .....	7
148 Cong. Rec. S11524 (Nov. 19, 2002).....	7
Executive Order 13,599 .....	10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (Sept. 9, 1976), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	3
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Fact Sheet: Designation of Iranian Entities and Individuals for Proliferation Activities and Support for Terrorism</i> (Oct. 25, 2007), <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/hp644.aspx">www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/hp644.aspx</a> .....	9
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Designates Bank Melli Front Company in New York City</i> (Dec. 17, 2008), <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-release/Pages/hp1330.aspx">www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-release/Pages/hp1330.aspx</a> .....	10
